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FORM NO. 4 
(See Rule 42) 

In The Central Administrative Tribunal 
GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 
APPLICATION NO. 	 OF 19 

AppIicant() 	 Qg7  C_LetA4 kA 
17 

Respondent(s)  

Advocate for Applicant(s) f2J2Je. GkA4 y&A, yt5 	\AjiiV b_-k 

Advocate for Respondent(s) 

Notes of the Registry Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 

Present The Hon'ble Mr. M.K Gupta 
Judicial Member. 

The Hon'ble Mr. K.V. Prahiadan, 
Administrative Member. 

Heard learned counsel for the applicant in 

detail. The claim of the applicant for SDA can be 

bifurcated in the two parts, namely dated 13.10.1986 

to May 1996 and since 27.12.2000 till date, when he 

was reposted to the N.E. Region from Central India 

Region. It is the contention of the learned counsel for, 
the applicant that despite various representation made 

to the concerned authority, no final decision has been 

taken. The Respondent No. 2 & 3 are instead of taking 

any final action, are avoiding to take final decIsion 

though under the O.M. issued on the said subject, he 

is entitled to the said allowance. 



- NOtes of the Registry 	 Order of the Tribu.nai 

b. 

As far as the claim of the applicant for the 

period from 13.10.1986 to May 1996 is concerned, we 

are of the view that Section 21 of the Administrative 
Tribunals Act comes into play and 14e said claim is 

barred by limitation. As far as the claim of the 
applicant for the period from 27.1.2000 till date 

onwards is concerned, since the applicant's 

representation on the said subject rem, ,cuin pending with 

the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 and as no final decision 

has been taken, we deem it fit to dispoee of the present 4  
O.A. by issuing direction to the respondents to take 

final decision thereon and pass a, speaking and 
reasoned order within a period of thre months from 
the date of receipt of this order. Accordingly, we 

direct the respondents to take final decision on the 

subject as directed hereinabove. -. 

Accordingly, the OA is disposed of under 

Section 19(3) of the Administrative Tribunals Act 
1985. 

7(3c) 
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Member (A) 
	

Me ber (J) 
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LIST OF DATES 

PR - 411 	Applicant appointed as Superintendent 
Pg-2 

Building/Roads(B/R) Grade-I in Unit- GE 

869 EWS & M.E.S. 

1970-1982, Working in NE RegIon. 

1982-1986 serving outside NE Region, 

October 1986 til1 May: 1996 serving in 

NE Region, 

June 1996 - January, 2001 serving outside 

NE Region since January, 2001 till date ser-

ving in NE Region. 

!4III 14ol2.1983 O.M. relating to grant of incentive to 

20 4 1987 • 	the Central Govt. employees having All 
01.12.1988 	- 
12.01. 1996 India Transfer Liability .posted in NE 

- 	Region from outside the Region as SD1 

No restriction regarding payment of 

- 	
allowance between resIdence of NE 

Region with those of outside the NE 

- Region (Annexure-1) 

PR-41V O.M. issued by the Head Office MES New Delhi 
Pg'-4 

charifying Group-A Group-B officers entitle& 

it -'- Z to SDA th.ving All India Transfer Liability and 
(AlMMEXU2) 

x no restriction to the residents of NE 

Region. 

PR-4 V 	O.M. issued by Office of chief Engineers HQ 
Pg-4 

Shillong reiteorating in above line. 
30,1.2004 

(Annexure-3) 

Contd.,.2. 



- 2 

A 

PR-4. VI 	 Head office at New Delh., informing no 
Pg - 5 	

ambiquity regarding payment of SDA to 
7.10.2003 	Group-A and Group -B officers having All 
(Annexure-4) 

India Transfer Liability, copy forwarded 

to CDA Ghy. MO Shillong Eastern Command, 

Kolkata, 

PR-'4 VII 

Pg6 - 	............... 

10.8.04 	CDA Ghylp requiribg necessaryguidèline/ 

policy in the matter (Annexure-5) 

31.8.04 	Necessary guideline/policy etc. furnished 

to CDA Guwahati (Annexure.'6) 

/ 
PR-4 VIII 

Pg • 7 	 . 
0 

•.1 5. .,P4. 	CDA Guwahati transferring the m*tter to 

be taken up by MD. Shillong (Annexure-7) 

270.04 	Head.Quart.er 137 Works Engineer 99 APO 

again taking up the matter with MO 

Shillong (Annexure8): 

PR..4 IX 

. 	..... 

3010,04 	Reminder by Head Quarte, 137 Works Engineer 

dO 99 APO fors.ttlement of payment of 

SDA to t'e app1cant (Annexure-ilO) 

The pending repr.aentation filed by the 

apt lic ant .(Annexure.-9). 	. 	. -. 

Contd...3. 



?R.4 x 
Pg 0. 8 	The clarification provided by the Cabinet 

Secretariat while settleing the cases of 

similar claim (Annexure-il). 

PR..4 XI 

Pg • 9 

21.2.03 	Similar claim allowed by the Tribunal and 

subeequent1y.anction approved by the Govt. 

of India (Annexur.-124 

CONTENTION 

PARk" 5 

No confusion regarding the payment of .SDA 

to the applicant )withholding the incentive 

for such a long time against guideline/ 

policy formulated by (ovt. of India is 

illegal and arbitrary. 

Refusing the entitlement of the applicant 

inspite of soeciic guideline in failure 

on the part of the respondent toperform 

their obligation is liable te interfered. 

Allowing the incewtive to other s4milarily 

situated person while withholding the claim 

of the apnlicaut is discriminatory and 

violative of  his Funaamental Rights guaran-

teed under t!'e Contitntion of India. 

Contd,. .4. 
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IV) 	Inaction on the part of respondent No. 2 

inspite of specific direction by CDA Guwahati 

and Head Office at New Delhi is not justi ,* 

ciable and liable to be interfered. 

v) 	The approach of the respondent shifting 

burden fran one to another over these years 

inspite of specific guid.lines/circul.ar/ 

Govto clarification in thifl reaard cas4 Uns. 

necessary harassment to the applicant r.qui.. 

rina intervention of this Hön'ble Court. 

cA 
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IN 	 .L ADINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUHTI BENCH :: GtJHTI. 

( An application Under Section 19 of the Administrative 
hm 

Tribunal Act, 1985 ) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NOOF 2005 4  

ri S. Roy choudhury 	.... pp1icant. 

-Versus- 

• Union of.India & Ors. 	•.... 
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I N D E X 
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2 	-, Verification . 	15 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBfl\3AL 

GUI'JAHATI BENCH 

AT GAHATI, 

ORIGINAL APpLICATION NO. 	OF 2005 

Sri S.Roy'Choudhury 	 -. 

Son of late Prof S.K,Roy Choudhury 

DWE B/R 

HQ 137 W.K (  S. Engineers 

• 	 C/C 99 A.P C O. 

...Applicant 

—Versus-

1, Union of India 

represented by the Secretary to the 

• 	 Govt.of India, Ministry of Defence, 

New Delhi. 

The Area accounts 'Officr 

Shillong - 793001 

Controller. Defence Accounts 

Udayan Vihar, 

Narangi ,Guwahati 781 071 

• 

S 	 ...Resppnclents 

• 	DETAIL$ OF AP.PLICAU11OW  

1. 	Particulars of Orders against which the 

pplicathton ismade j 

• 	 The application is made against the illegal 

• 	and arbitrary withholding the sapi special Duty 

• S 	allowance payab3.e to theCc b e1E[npioyees under 	S .  

the Government Polic vide Govtof India office 

.,. . 
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Memo dated 14/12/83 (in brief hereinafter referred as SDA) 

and 20.4.1987 1 1/12/1988 and 1,201,1996 respectively. 

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal : 

The Applicant declare that the subject matter 

of the ordeb againt which the Applicant went redressal 

is within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

LimitatiOn 	. 	. 	. 

The mattet is not served by limitation. 

Facts of the Case 

(i) That the applicant is a citizeh of India and is 

a permanent : resident. of Lakshmi Charan Road,Karirngani, 

P.O. and Ditrict of Karirnganj. 

(ii)That the Applicant is serving as Deputy Commander 

!arks Engineer (D.c.W.E) at p resent working 

in 113.7 Works Engineers C/o 99 A,P.Q. 

That the applicant was intiially appointed as Super- 

intendent Building/Roads (B/fl). Grade I in the Unit 
b 1e 

GE 869 'EWSAIn the Militaryee,1tSerViCe, the post 

carried all India Transfer Liability during the  

-. Since the date of his joining till 1982 he was 

sdrving in North Eastern Region', threafter he was 

posted to butside North Easterr Region again posted 

to North Eastern Region during October, 1986 and 

remained there till May. 1996 9  he was again posted 

outside North Eastern 'Region during 1996 and was 

serving under Central Command. During January, 2001 

he is again transferred to North Eastern Region where 

he serves till date. 



(iii) 	That under the Covernrne;t Policy vide 

Departments O.M. No.20014/3/83 EIV dated. 14/12/83 

and 20/4/1987 and O.M. No.20014/16/86E IV/E,II(B) 

dated 1/12/88 and O.M. No4 11()/95—E.LI (B) dated 

12/1/1996 crtain incentives were granted to the 

Central Government employees 'posted in Nor:th 

Eastern Flgion (Hereinafter referred as N.E. Region) 

termed as Special Duty Allowance, The incentive so 

allowed is confined to.those Central Government 

Employees having All India Transfer liability the 

lLowances as referred hereinabove is allowed since 

	

198617 	 ' 	by the Govt. 

of India no restriction whtsoever s made regarding 

payment of the 'lLowance to those gutsids who hail 

from N,E.Region butAtransferred'outside the region 

and again 'transferred to N.E. Regi9n with those of. 

who belong/hall from outside the NE Region and the  

are posted to NE Region. The O.M./Crculars referred 

to hereinabove had made this position clear on various 

OCcassi Ons. 

Copies of the O,M. issued by the 

	

• 	Govt. of India JvOlinistry of Finance 

dated 29/5/2002 clariflying the 

	

• 	position regarding payment of SDA 

to those having All India Transfer 

Liability referring to various 

office Memorandum dated.' 14/12/83 9, 

20/4/87,1/12/88,12/1/1996 in this' 

regard is enclosed and marked as 

Annexure-1. 	' 	• 	. 

- 	- 	- 	....4... 
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That the applicant states that there is 

had1y any ambiguity or confusion regarding the 

release of SDA to the officers since the Govt. 

of India repeatedly had made it clear that no 	VI 

restriction in the regard is made to the residents 

of NE Region when they actually fulfil the criteria of 41 

India Transfer Liability and are transferred to NE 

Region from outside the Region. The O.M. NO. 

90237/7521 ETC (Legal C) dated 4/6/2003 issued by 

the Head Office Military Engineering Service, New 

Delhi had reiteorated that Group A and B Officers centain 

other. categories are entitled to SDA having 41 India 

Transfer Liability. That the applicant states that 

Assistant Executive Engineer andabove are grouped. 

under Group A and Assistant Engineer, BARRACK Stores 

Officers comes under Group B officers. The applicant 

having been an officer under GrqupB since 196 ent1t1d 

to the SDA since his txansfer to NE Region on 13.10.86 

till May 1996 and again from 27/12/2000 till date on his 

transfer to NE Region from Central India Region. 

A copy of the O.M. dated 4/6/2003 issued 

by the Head Quarters Military Engineering 

Service New Delhi as ref prred hereinabove 

is enclosed herewith and marked as 

Annexure - 2. 

That the applicant states that in consonece 

with the Government Policy and various office Memo 

as referred herein above the office of the chief 

Engineer Head Quarters Shillong Zone has informed 

. . . . 5. • •' . 
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the matter to all the Units.vide. office Memo No. 

77551/90/Poll cy/SDA/57/EI Legal date 30/1/2004 	f  
to allow the SDAto the eligible officers/emplOYees 

who have AU India. Transfer 

to NE Region from outside the 

mentioning that no restrictiOl 

the allowance shall be made to 

NE Region who are transferred 

region. 

Copy of the O.M. dated 30/1/2004 is 

enclosed herewith and marked as. 

Annexure -. 3. 

17 	
(vi) 	That the applicant states that what has 

been stated in the foregoing paragraphs, the various 

office Memorandums referred hereinabove, Government 

Policy in this context makes it evident that the 

applicant is entitled to the SDA from 13/10/1986 to 

May 1996, that is on on his transfer to NE Regon £vom 

outside the Region from GE Binagurl to GE(F) Texpur 

and from 27/12/2000 till date on his transfer from 

Central command (Jhansi) TalBehat, U.P. to Shillong 

then to some field area in North Eastern Region where 

he serves now. The applicant being Group A officer 

and his appointment carrying All India Transfer 

Liability cannot be discriminated because of •  the 

fact that he is a resident of NE Region. But inspite  

all this the SDA was not allowed to him as allowable under 

the Government Policy though repeated request/correspon- 

dences has been made with the concerned authorities 

for release of the same. The matter was thus taken 

up with the Head Office at New Delhi and the Head 

. . . .6.... 

Liability and posted 

region very specifically 

to the payment of 

the residents of 

from outside the 



a 
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vide its memo dated 7/10/2003 had intimated that there 

is hardly any ambiguity regarding the entitlement 

of SDA as regards Group A. and Group B officers and 
	01. 

certain other categories s1nce their promotion and 

seniority is on the ALL India basis having AU I,ndia 

Transfer Liability and in thi (s context referred to 

the G.M. dated 4/6/2002 (Annexure - 2). A copy of the 

said letter was also forwarded to the Eastern Command 

at Eolkata, CDA Guwahati (Responde1nt No. 3),AA Shillong1.

(Respondent No. 2), for their ipfornat1on. 

A copy of the 1  .,etter ,d,ated 7/,1p/2003 

as aforesaid is enclosed herewith 
(t 

and marked as Annexure 	4. 

( fy11) 	Th,at the applicant states th,a,t tpEe ,Head 

Quarters 137 Wors Engineers 99 APO where ; the
FL-ft

applicant is working at present had taken up the 

matter with the Area Account officer, Shillong 

(hereinafter referred as AAO Shillong)' and also 

with the Controller of Defence Account at Guwahati 

(hereinafter referred as CDA) for payment of SDA 

to the applicant. In response to one such communication 

made by the Head Quarter 137 Works Engineers dO 

99 APO the office of the Respondent No. 3 required 

the 0.M. dated 30/1/2004 issued by the Head Quarter 

Chief Engineer,Shillong (Annexura-3) for examination of 

the claim of the applicant. That the same was immediately 

furnished to the office of CDA Guwahati vide Xetter 

dated 31/8/2004 along with all the necessary 

I 
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guidelines in this regard dated 30/1/2004 (Annexue-3 

/6/2003(Annexure-2) the cl,arifi.ation in ths regard 

to the Cabinet Secretariate along with letter dated 

17/5/2000 issued by the Directorate Genetal of 

Security New Del1i which leave hardly ariy doubt 

regarding entitlement of the applicant. 

 

• 	A copy of the letter dated 10/8/2004 

issued by the CDA Guwahati reuib2 

• 	the necessary guideline/Policy in the 

matter along with a copy of the letter 

dated 31/8/2004 :. furnisl)ing the same to 

the CDA Guwaati re enclosed herewith 

and marked as Annexures 5 and 6 

respectively. 

(viii) 	That the applIcant states that on 

examination of the releant policy/guideline/circulars 

in ths regard the office of the CDA Guwahati had 

referred the matter to be4rtaken up with the AAO 

Shillong, 	espondent No. 2 regarding payment of 

SDA to the applictht; The matter was thus. taken 

up with the Respondent No. 2 by the Head quarters 

137 Works'Engineer, (( APO for release of the SDA 

to the applicant vide letter dated 27/9/2004. 

Copies of relevant communication dated 

15/9/2004 and 27/9/2004 are enclosed 

herewith and marked as Apnexures 7 and 

8 respectively. 

. . . . B. . . . . 



V. 	 : 	

• V 

That the applicant states, that since then 

there is complete standstill in the matter and the 

grievance of the applicant still remain unattended 

by the respondents authorities. The applicant himself 

	

V 	has made series of - representation in order to 

redress his grievances but no action whatsoever has 	
V 

been taken by the respondent authorities to meet the 
V 	

V 	 137' 

	

V 	same. That even the Head Quarter1099 APO had also 	V  

issues successive reminders in the matter to the 

cqncerned respondentsr. no action has been, taken by 

them to release the SD'A to the applicant as per his 

	

• V 	 entitlement. 	V 	

V 

V 	
.. 	Copy of the V  representation remaining 

V 	pending before the respondents  along 

with a copy of the reminder dated 	
V 

30/10/2004 are enclosed hexewith and 	 V 

V 	
marked as Annexures 9 and 10 respectively. 

That the applicant states that in some 
V V 

	 h other cases the payment of SDA a confusion arose 
V 	

- 	as to the entitlement of the allowance V  to those who 

hai- from NE Region  or are residents of NE Region 
V 	as sbch they apnroach the Court of law for a direction 

for payment of the alloWance and in • this context 

charification was somzrt soughtfr  from the Government 

	

V 	The clarification provided by the Cabinet Secretariat 

in this connection had als 	reite orated that an 
V 	

V 

 employee hav.ng All. India Transfer Liability hailing 

from NE Region posted to NE Region initially subsequently 

- 	transferred out of the. region 'and reposted to the 



-9—. 

NE Region would be entitle to the allowance. 

A copy of the clarification as referred 

to hereinabove is enclosed herewith and 

marked as Annexure —1A. 

(xi) 	That the applicant states that while adjudicating 

the similar claim by other incumbants this H,on'ble 

Tribunal had allowed there prayer and subsequently 

the sane was sanctioned approved, by tibe Govt. of 

India. 	
0 

Copies of the communication dated 21.2.2003 

allowing the incentive to Sri B.B.Das 

anelasHd and A • K.Bhattacharjee are enclosed 

herewith and marked as Annexure-12. 

5. 	GROUNDS FOR RELIEF 'aITH LEGAL PROVISIINS : 

(i) 	Fbr that undet Rk the O.M. dated 14/12/83 

relating to payment of SDA to those Cntral Govt. 

employees serving in NE Region, theO.M. dated20/4/87 

in the se line allowing SDA to those having All 

India Transfer Liability and CfA dated 29/5/2002 

(Annexure-1) issued by the Mlinistry of Finance 

to' the exten 	that SDA shall be admissible to 

t -ht Central. Government employees having All India 

Transfer Liability on posting to NE Region and the 

CM dated 4/6/2003(AnnexUre 2) issued by' the Head 

Office Military Engineer Service New Delhi . clarifying 

that no 	restriction is made to the effect that 

the rsidents of ITE Region shall not be entitle to 

. . . 100 . . . 
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• 	•SDA when they fulfil the criteria bf ALL India 

Transfer Liability and are transferred to NE Region 

from outside the region. ihe±efore withholding such 

incentive to the applicant by the respondents is 

violative of the guielines and policy formulated 

by,  the Govt.of India which are, in form and guIdes tle 

payment of aadxinxxthxtxviewxofzxtkotxmattgxxxthaxnom 

pi&ymnat of the incentie and in that view of the matter 

the non payment of SDA to the pplicant is illegal 

arbitrary and as such liable to be set aside 

and, quashed. 

• 	(ii) 	For that the manner in which the respondents 

has acted in refusing the entitlement of the applicant 

in spite of sp'cific guideline in this regard is 

highly malafide and cannot be in any manner sustained 

in the eye of law. The action of the respeondent 

No. 2, 	the AAO Shiliong 'in not 'releasing the 

allowance to the applicant is a failure.on his part 

to perform his obligation and is' highly arbitrary 

and liable to be interf erred by this Hon'ble Court 

and adjudged as such.: 

• 	(iii) 	For that the 	of the 	espondents in 

• 

	

	allowing the incentive to tøother similarly situated: 

persons while wh withholding the claIm of the 

applicant is highly discriminatory and violative of 

• applicants fundamental Right guaranteed under 

Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India and 

• 	in that view of the m atter the same being illegal is 

li able: to be declared as such and: set aside and quashed. 

. 0 . 11.... 
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For that the inaction od the part of the 

respondent No. 2 In releasing the SDA to the applicant 

In spite of specific direction from respondent No.3 

the CDA Guwahati and as well as the communication made 

by the Head Office at New Delhi vide letter dated 

7/10/2003(Annexure 4) Is not justifiable in any manner and 

as such liable to beinterferred by thbs Hon'ble Court directing 

and commanding the respondents to release the allowance and 

incentive to the applicant forthwith. 

For that over more than a period of 3 years the 

respondents are ddly-dalng with the matter and shifting 

burden from one to another for deciding the entitlement 

of the applicant In spite of specific quideline/circulars/ 

Government clarification in this regard which has caused 

severe harassment to the applicant and as such It is 

a fit case where this Honthie Court Intervenes and give 

specific direction to the respondents to release the 

SDA to the applicant since 13/10/86 to May 1996 that is 

on his transfer from Binnaguri to Tezpur till he was 

posted there and from 27/12/2000 till date that is on 

his transfer from Jhansi to NE Region again forthwith. 

6. 	DETAILS OF REMEDI ES :HSTED 

(I) 	That the applicant states that he is no other 

alternative and efficacious remedy available to redress 

his grievance of the applicant since the CDA Guwahati 

had directed the matter to takes tp with the MO Shillong 

again and his representation before the AAO Shillong 

is pending for disposal s  letter dated 27/9/2004(Annexure 8) 

and letter dated 30/10/2004 issued by the Head Quarters 

17 Worlcs Engineers 99 APO to the respondent No. 2 and 3 

. . . . 12. . . 
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	 T  i 
respectively for allowing the claim of the applicant. 

The necessary guidelines,circular etc referred to 

herinbove in this connection also forwarded to the 

respondents to avoid any confusion in the matter, the 

successive representatiøn by the applicant as well as 

the communication of the Head quarters are remaining 

pending before the respondents which has virtually. 

fatled to evoke and response from their side. That 

in addition the applicant has also served Notice giving 

one month time to settle his claim regarding payment of SDA 

vide Notice dated 22. 12.2004 giving intimation to all 

concerned including Ministry of Defence,Ministry of 

Finance, Controller of Defence Accounts and all the 

concerned Higher Officials that is the Head quarter 

Military Engineering Service Shillong and • the Head quarter 

137 Works Engineer dO 99 APO but till date he has not 

received any communication from them. The applicant is 

highly satisfied that nothing fruitful will result if 

he persists to peruse the matter with the respondents. 

7, 	MATTER PENDING, WITH ANY OTHER COURT : 

That the applicant, states that since he has exhausted 

the remedies available to him by taking up the matter 

with the respondents and other various Head quarters since 

the matter can be adjudicated by this Hon'ble Court he 

files the instant application before this Hon'ble Court 

and no other application or petition is preferred/pending 

before any Court in the same matter. 

8.. 	RELIEFS SOWHT 	- 

In view of the facts and circumstances states 

in paragraph 4 of this application the applicant 

prayed for the following reliefs : 

. . . . 13.... 
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(a) 	Declaration that the inaction on the part of 

the respondents in releasing the SDA to the applicant 

ever since 1986 to May 1996 and since 27.11.2000 to 

is against the circulars/policy/guideline/Governrnent 

inforce and as such illegal arbitrary and rnalafide and 

therefore liable to be set aside and quashed by this 

Hon'ble Court. 

Declaration that the action of the respondents 

in allowing the incentive to the other similarly situated 

person while denying the same• to the applicant without 

any justifiable reason is arbitrary and discriminatory 

and violative of applicants fundamental Rights guaranteed 

under Part III of the Constitution of India. 

Direction to the Respondents to release the 

SDA to the applicant from 13/.10/1966 to May 1996 that 

is on his transfer to NE Region from GE .Binnaguri till 

he served in the NE Region and again from 27/12/2000 

to till date on his transfer from the Central Region 

Jhanshi)Telbehit U.P. to NE Region where he serves till 

date he being a Group 'A' officer having All India 

Transfer Liability. 

 Dirction for payment of,.SDA 	to the applicant 

since 13/10/1986 to May 1996 and 27/12/2000 till date. 

For any other relief or reliefs as this Court 

may fit deem and proper under the facts and 

circumstances of the case. 

. . . . 14. . . . . 
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INTERIM PRAY ER  

Pending disposal of this application 

• an observation may be. made that péndency of this 

application shall not be a bar to • decide/rele'ase 

the incentive to • the applicant and the instant 

application may be disposed off expendiouy. 

.PARTICULARS OF I.P.O. 

•(i) 	I.P.O. No, 

Date 	• 	$_- ( 	ç 

Payable at Guahati 	 • 

ii. 	LIST OF ENLOUSERS 	• 

As indicated in the Index. 

IM 



VERIFICATION 

I,Srl S.Roy Choudhury, son ofiate.Professor 

S.K.Roy Choüdhury,ageabOUt 59 years,working as Deputy 

Commander Works Engineer ( D.C.W.E) Head Quarter 137 Works 

engineer, dO 99 A.P.O I  do hereby. verify .the statements 

made in paragraphst,i3't 	are true to my knowledge 

and those made in paragraphsl-t( 	6) 	are true 

to my infbxmation derived, from records and I have, not 

suppressed any material facts. 

And I sign this Verification on this 

day of January, 2005 at Guwahati. 

::__ 	1 
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- 	 Annexure-? 

P.No. 11(5)/97-E-11(B) 
Government of India 
Ministry of Finance 

Department of Expenditure 
* * *** * 

New Delhi dtd the 29 May,03 
/ 

OFF ICE: MEMORANDUM 

sub ject : - SpeciaL Duty Allowance for civilian employees 
of the central Government serving in t 
state and Union Teritorie of North Eastern 
Region including z* sikkim. 

The undersigned is. directed to refer to this 

DepartmefltS OM No. 20014/3/83 E..IV dated 1442.83 and 

1987 read with OM No. 20014/16/86-EIV/E 11(B) date 1.12.88 

and OH No. xi(3)/95/95-EII(B) dt. 12.1.1996 on the subject 

mentioned above. 

2 4, 	certain incentives were grantedto Central Govern- 

ment employees posted in NE region vide OM dt. 14.12.83. 

special Duty Allowance •(5DA) is one of the incentives gran-

ted to the Central: Governfnnnt employees having All India 

ransfer Liab11ity. The necessary clarification for deter-

miningthe All India Transfer Liability was issued vide OM 

dt, 20.4.87, laying down thatthe All India.,Transfer Liabi-

lity 	 of the members of any 

service/cadre or incumbents of any post/groupof posts 

has to be determined by applying the tests of recrnitrnent 

ione;promotion zone etc i.e, whether tectnictment to ser-

vice/cadre/post has been made :  on All India basis and whe- 

ther prmotion is also done on the basis of.an  all India 

coimrtbn seniority list for the service/cadre/POSt as a 

whole. A mere clause in the appointment letter to the 

effect that the person concerned is liable to be trans-

ferred anywhere. in India, did not make him eligible for 

the grant of special Duty Allowance.. 

Contd.. .2. 
Certified to be true Copy 

UVTLmJhcI 
- 	 Advocate 
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3.. 	some employees working in NE region who were not 

eligible for grant of Special Duty Allowance in accordance 

with the orders issued 	time to time agitated the 

issue of payment of Special'Duty Allowance to them before 

CAT, Guwahati Bench and in certain cases CAT upheld the 

prayer of employees. The Central Government filed appeals 

against CAT orc3ers which have been decided by Supreme Court 

of India in favour of U0I • The 	'ble Supreme Court in 

Tudgment delivered on 20.9.94 (in Civil Appeal No. 3251 of 

1993 in the case of UoX and ors v/s sh. S. Vijaya Kurnar 

and ors) have upheld the submissions of the Government of ,  

India that C.G. civilian Employees who have All India Trans-

fer Liability are entitled, to the grant of Special Duty 

Allowance on being posted to any, s-ta tion in the North 

Eastern Region from outside the region and Special Duty Allow 

ance would not be payable.morely' -beCaUSeOf a clause in the 

appointment order relating to All India Transfer Liability. 

- 	4. 	- In a reent appeal filed by Telecom Department 

(Civil Appeal No. 7000 of 2001 - arising out of. SLIP No. 5455 
Of 1999), Supreme Court of India has ordered on '5.10.2001 

that this appeal is couered by the Judgment of this Court 

in the case of U0I & Ors. Vs. ,$. Vijayakumar & Ors, repor 

ted as 1994 (Supp.3) 649 and followed in the case ,  of U0I 

& Ore, vs. Executive Officers 1  Association GroupC 1995 

- (supp.I)SCC 757, Therefore, this appeal is to be allowed 

in favour of the ,U0I, Hon' ble supreme Court further order - 

ed that whether amount has been paid to employees by way. of 

SDA will not in any event, be recovered from. them inspit 

of the fact that the appeal has been allowed. 	- 

COfltd.. .3.. 



V. 

In view, of the aforesaid, judgments the criteria for 

payment of special Duty Allowance, as upheld by the Supreme 
Court is reiterated as under 

" The Special.Duty Allowance shall be admissible 

to Central Government empoyees having All India 

Transfer Liability on posting to North Eastern 

region (including Sikkim) from outside the region. 

All cases for grant of Special Duty Allowance including 

those of All India service Off ice:s may b& regulated strictly 

in accordance with the above mentioned criteria. 

All the Minis ttes/Departments.. etc . are requested 

to keep the above instructions in view for strict compliance 

Further as per directIon of Hon"ble supreme Court, It has 

also been decided that - 

(I) 	The amount already paid on account of Special Duty 

Allowance to the ineligible persas not qualif1ng 

the criteria mentioned in 5 above on or before 

540.2001 which is the date of Judgment of the 

supreme Court will be waived. However, recovries 

if any, already made need not be refunded. 

(ii) 	The amount paid on account of special Duty Allowance 
to ineligible pers1s after 5.10.2001 will be 

recovered. 

These orders will be applicable mutatis..mutandis 

for regulating the c]ims of Islands Special (Duty) A1lOwflCE- 

which is payable on the analogy of.. special (Duty) Allowance 

to Central Government Civilian employees serving in.the 

Andamafl& Nicobar and Lakshadweep Groups of Islands.. 

Contd...4. 
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8 1 	In their application to employees of Indian Audit 

& Accounts Department those orders is sue in consultation 

with the Comptroller and Auditbr General of India. 

• sd/-Illegible, 

(N.P. singh), 
UnderSecretarY to the 

Government of India. 

All Minist?iee/DepartfllefltS of the Government - of India etc, 

copy (with spare copies) to C & AG, tJPSC etc. as per stan-

dard endrosemeflt list. 

This issues with the.conOurreflce of the Finance DiViSiOfli 

Cabinet secretariat vide Dy.NOs 1349dated1i.1O.99 and. 

Ministryof 1'inance (Expenditure)'S I.D. No. 1204/EII(B) 

dated 30. 9 3.2000 	- 

Sd!.- 

(P4,N. TMKuR) 

- 	• 	• 	DIRECTOR (sR) 

14 Stir! R.S. Bedj, Director.ARC 

shri R.P. Kureel, Director, SSB 

Brig (Retd) G.S. Uban, IG, 5FF 

stir! S.R. Mehra, JD  p & C), DGS. 

Shri Ashok chaturvedi, JS (Pers) R &.AW 

Shri B.S. Gil1,DirectOr of ACCOUfltS,-DACS 

-7. Shri J.M. Menon, Tireator Finance (s), cab. sectt. 
8. Ccl. K.L. • Jaspal, CIOA, CIA 	• 

Cao, Sectt. 130. No. 20/12/99.-FA.-11199 dated 2.542000. 

C 
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a 
	 Annexure- 2 

Dte Gen of Pers EtC (Legal) 
Military Engineer Service 
Engineer in chief's Branch 
Army Headquarters 

Kashrnir House 
iQ P0 New Delhi - 11001 

No. 902377521 EtC (Legal-C) 
	

04 Jun 2003 

CE EaSterrfCOmlTtand 
.Kolkata-214 

• 	DISPOSAL OF ALL COURT CASES ON PAYMENT 

OF SDA TO MES EMPLOYEES 

Reference this HQ letter of even nuner dated 
24 Feb 2003. 

. 	We had vide our above mentioned letter forwarded 
copies of four MOD letters No. P090237/7521/EIC (Legal.) 

89 Lc/D(Civ-1)/2003 dated .21 Feb 2003 containing !vn 
decision regardiag grant of SDA to applicant of OA No, 

238/2000-filed by Shri. PM Kittari and two others in cAT 
Guwahati. The decision of MOD in the ibid case arrived 
in conultatThn with Ministry of Finance will apply to 

all eases relating to'grantof SDk. i t is, accordingly 

advise that eligibiity of all individuals including 

applicants of the,various Court CAT cases on SDA filed 

in different cATs/higher Courts may be examined based 

on the following criteri 	reproduced from Min of Finance 

(D/Exp) OM No, j1(5)97..11(B) Dated 29 May 02(copy 

enclosed ) : - 

"SDA is admissible to the -  Centr&l Govt employee 
who have.All India Transfer Liability on their 

posting to NE region from outside the region. 

No restriction Is made to the 'effect that the 

residents of NE region shall not be entitled to 

SDA where they fulfil the criteria of All India 

Transfer Liability and are transferred posted in 

NE region from outside the region. 

Certified to be true Copy 

Advocetf 
Contd. ..2. 
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The Ministry of Finance vide para 2 of their 

OM No. 11 (5)/97-E.41(B) dated 29 May 2002 referred abor'e 

has clarified the concept of all India Transfer Liability. 

Particular attention may be given to this para 2 of Minis- 

try of Finance OH ibid while deciding the eligiblity of 

applicants for grant of $DA • Gong by the stipulations 

laid down in ibid. para 2, the following categories of MES 

employees are covered by the criteria of all India Trans-

fer Liability and hence may be considered for, grant of 

SDA: - 

Basic. subordinate Categories -Erstwhile supdt 

de i (now re-designated(E) 

Supvr B.S.I. D'.Man Gde & and 

AsSttS. 

Officers 	All Gp 'B & Gp 'A' 	- 

For deciding the eligibility of the applicants 

of various court/CAT cases, date may be compiled at your 

MO separately for each CA.as per format enclosed as AppX'A' 

to this letter. Proof for deciding the eligibility will 

comprise the following 

copies of.orders regarding recruitment or 

promotion to one of the grades mentioned at para 

3(a) and (b) above and the relevant. Part II order 

regarding assumption of an appoitment in that 

grade. 

Copies of orders posting the eligible Officers 

to an Unit/Establishment in North East and the. 

relevant is part I/Order issued by the receiving 

Unit. 

Contd. • 
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After identifying the applicants lux& found eligi-

ble for grant of SDA, XkIK their cases.accompanied with 

proofs as indicates at Parca 4 (a) & (b) above, should be 

sent to concerned Audit Office for making the paynEnt. In 

case of Court judgments sanction of competent authority 

for incurring charged expenditure would be required. It is 

possible that out of the applicants found eligThle for 

grant of SDA, some might have already been paid the SDA. 

for some time but the same was stopped afterwards. In case 

of such employees the payment should continue from the 
date 	it was stopped till the period they continued to 

R be posted in 'Torth Eastern Region. 

In the case of applicants of QT/Court cases are 
found x ineligible for payment of SDA, necessary speaking 

Orders be issued to. them. 

You are requested to forward a completion report 

separately from each CA by 30 July 03. 

sd/- Illegible, 
(NAN RAJ 
SAC 
Of fg SO I (Legal) 
For -in-C 

icls : - As above 

Copy to: - 

Shillorig Zone : 	for info and necessary action. 

CGDA (AT) 	for info and necessary action. You are 
requested to issue necessary insructions 
to your subordinate Offices in this matter 
and forward a copy f6r our information 
and record.: 

Contd. 4 .4. 
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'Min of Def/D (dy-I) 	for inó wrt Note 34 dtd. 27 May 03 

U recorded on our PC No, 90237/ 

7521/EIc (Legàl'-c). 

1-in-C's sr/E-5(Budget) : for info alongwith a copy each 

of all relevant enclosures and the 

ref s quoted in para 1 above.' 

IC. 	: You are requested to issue appros 

priate instructions for payment 

of SDA to non applicants in the 

light of clarifications issued vide 

Min of Fin M No. 1i(5)/97/EII() 

dated. 29 May 02 and their ID No. 
25(4)/EII(B)/2001 dt. 19 Feb 03 

(copies enclosed. 

13 

14 

f 
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- 	 Annexure-3 

Headquarters 
Chief Engineer 
Shiliong Zone 

SE Falls 
Shillong - 11 

77551/90/Policy/sDA/57/E1(Legal) 	30 Jan 2004 

Col JK satpathy 

CWL 

HQ 137 Works Engrs 

dO 99 APO 

Col SK.Pathak 
CWE Tezpur 

Shri GC Jam, SE 
CWE Dinjan 

Shri RJ< Pandéy, SE 
CWE Shillong. 

PAYIT OF SD7 TO MES EL0YES 

1. 	Reference is made to the following letters  

Dte Gen of Pers/EIc (Legal), E-in-C's Branch 

No. 90237/7521/dc (Legal-c) dt 04 Jan.2003 and 

dt, 03 Oct 03 (Copies att), 

This HQ letter No.i7-7551/90/Policy//07/ 

El (Legal) at Jul 2003, 77551/90/Pouoy/so/o9/ 

El (Legal dt 11 Jul 2003 0 .77551/90/Policy/A/ 

13/El (Legal) dt Jul 2003, 

2, 	SDA is admissible to kE the Central Govt. employee 

who have 11 India Transfer Liability on their posting 

NE Region from outside the reion. No restriction is made 

to the effect that the residents of NE region shall not 

be entitled to SDA when they fulfill the criteria, of. All 

CertifiedtobetrUedOpv India Transfer Liability and are transferred/posted in 

Wum~l  OU6 NE Region from outside the region. 
Actvert' 
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The following caterories of MES employees are 

covered by the criteria of all India Transfer Liability 

and hence considered for grant of SDA on their postig 

to NE Region from outside the region, 

"Al]. op 'A','B' officers, ErstwhIle Supdt Gdei 

(now redesignatedJ), Supvr B/S Gde I, D'Man Ode I 

steno Gde I and Asstts." IN 

All other categories, such as Supvr B/S 3:1,sK I 

& II, Steno Gde II & III UDC, LDC, D#Man Ode II, Peon, 

chowkidar, all industrial staff are not covered for grant 

of SDA a?ad hence as per Para 6 (ii) of Govt. of India 

Ministry of Finance 1  Department of Expenditure OM NO I1(5) 
/97-EII(B) dt 29 May02 (copy att), the amount paid on 

account of SDA to ineligible perss after 05 Oct 2001 is to 

be recovered. 

In view of above, youare requested to take all 

corrective actions stipulated apve. Non-adherence of 

above policy and for any financial irregularitjes/over_ 

payments, your office will be held responsible. 

Please also intimate details of ineligible pers 

who were paid SDA after 05 Oct 2001 alongwj.th financial 

effect. In this connection please refer our letter No. 

7551/90/PO1jCy/SDA/52/E (Legal) dt 13 Jan 2004, 

• 	 ( 	Das) 
• 	 Dy Dir (B/s) 

Cgpy to : 	fdr Chief Engineer 

All GEs/GE(I) & AGE(I) ---- 

AAO Shillong alongwith above policy letters. 

Internal 

E7 Sec 	for information and necessary action please:. 



4 XM IL 
Dtc:GeflofPeIsIEIc (Legal) • 
Militaiy ]ngmeer Service 	 '- 
Lngincu iii clirs Bianch 

: 	Army IIcidquaiLeis 	 I 
Kasinnir -1ousc 
DIIQ P0 New DLIIu-1 1001 J 	 I 

It_ 	 I 	I 	 I I  

No 90 	 I 	
-b.- 	 ()2 Oct 2003 

/I 
GES69EWS 
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V( 	 YVJ 	 !I 	 I 	 I 
NON—RECEIPTÔFSDA OFFICERS 	 I' 

1.' 	I 	 I 
Refuence CGDA letter No AT/111236G/SDA-V datdd 23 Sep 2003... 1  

	

!I 	
I 

	

/t 	2 	CODA has taken a ery sciius vicw incoriespondng directly wiih Uieir Office ' 

	

I 	You are lvied to dCSlbt from suchditcct cotLcondenccs ih future 

;I 	n 	3 	As fai as this HQ letber INo 90237(7521/C1C (LegalC) daLd 04 Jun 2002, there 

	

i' 	should not be any ambiguity as regards Gp 'A' & V. Officers as their promotion and 

I 	Seiitoiity son 4 India Bss, havng all India TLansfcl Lijbility This HQ letter dated 

1 ' 
104 Jun 2002 in consultation with Mn ofDqf 	I 	 ! 

II 
	 II 

4 	How.ever,fo 'ard a upy of (. ui s o.scivation at 1 your earliest so that furthei 
ation can be initiated by this HQ 

	

I 	 I 	 I 	 I 	 II 

I 	 I 	
(PKB. Nar) 	

I 

V 	 . 	V  
AO 

	

I 	 SO 3 (LCgdl) 
I 	 I 	j 	I 	 Foi C-in-C 

	

I 	 I 

II 	
I 

Copy to 

	

A 	- 	 I 
1. 	CGDA, WcstMlck-V 	 I 	- 

R1( Puiam,)4c\v Dclhi-66 ' 	I 
The lLttcr dated 046 2002 (copy attached has 
cicarjy indicated that p 'A' & 'B' Officeis are 

	

I 	 entitled for SDA having all India Transfer Liability.  
I 	 whiJi was issucd in onsultation with Mm of Dcf 

I 	 I 	 I uowLvu,I on ieccipt qf exact nature of obsni, mater i 
I 	 will be IcILlicd foi )itmi crrlis please 

uircct MI lower formation not to 

	

Kolkata 	 I 	diiu1ly with CGDA and the channel of 
correspondences should be strictly adheicd too 	I 

3 	CDA, 	 'i Toi info Plc'sLduct AAO to intimate exact natuie I 
/ 	 of obsn fot i. iking up illattcr with CGDA 

V 	AAlillOng 	 for infoand nccessaryaction p1. 	V 

(7 

	

I 	 I 
.1 	 II 

V 	V 	
V 	 V 	V 

	

VL1LAI 	

I 	 - 



ANNEXURE -5 

No Pay! 1 ech/SDAICA I JiV 
Office of the CDA 

Udayan Vihar, Narangi 
Guwahati - 781171 

Dt. 10/8/04 

To 
The Coirimander 
HQi37WorIsEngineers 
C/O l99 APO 

Sublect: - 	'ayment ot SLA to MS-2Q1 ,5flr1. S.goy criouabury. LL, L)CWL, 

deference: -Your 0.0. 4o. 131 8/1 9/EIP Ot. 1/8/04 

With :refrence to the above-cited commumc, n it 	 er:': 

copy of Chiei Engor ShiUong Zone, Shiltong letter No. , 7551 'PoIic/SL)..i.. 

LgaI) Dt. 30111(4 may piease be forwarded to this office ft ou 	 i 6 ov  

further iecesr 	io as the same does not appear Lo hdve een recivtd i 

his office so f.r, 

V) 
A.O. i'AY 

C . 	be true COP' 

• 	
- 

/ 
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• 	 Annexure.-6 

2 

Tele : 6823 (Mu) 	 Headquarters 

137 Works Engineers 
• 	 do 99 APO 
No, 1318/25/EW 	31 Aug 2004 

C] 
.Narangi 

Udyan Vihar 
•Guwahati71 

PAYMENT OF SDA PC) MES - 220215 SHRI 

S. ROYCHOUDHURY, EE, DCWE B/R 

Reference your office letter No. Pay/Tech/SDA/ 

cAThy dated 10 Aug 2004, 

The photocopy. of the fo1lowikg letters are f or- 
warded 	herewith as desired please : 

HQCE shillong Sone letter No. 77553/90/ 

Policy/SDA/57/EI (Legal) dated 30 Jan 2004. 

Dte Gen of Pers/Exc6ega1),_js5 Branch 
letter No. 90237/7521/EIc(Lga1c) dated 04 Jgn 
2003 alongwjth enclosures. 

Clarification from Cabinet Secretariat (EA I 
Sectjon) 

Directorate General of Security, Director 

SSB, New Delhi Memo No. NGE/SA/31.'2700/4645aN53 

dated 17 May 2000, 

3 	It is also submitted that the copies of above 
letters were also forwarded to AAO Shillong, 

4. 	In view of the above necessary directions may 

please bejssued to AAO Shillong for admitting the SOA 

to afarementloned Officer. 

End : TenPages. 
Copy to: 

AAO Shillong - for info and nece- 
ssary action p1 4  

Certjf led to be true Copy 

4wniMa 
Advocate 

• Sd/- Illegible, 
(Gopalakrishnan 1() 
Major 
Mjt 
for cdr Wks Engrs 
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- 	 .Annexure'-7 

No. Pay/Tech/S/chT/V 
Of flce of the ca Guwahati 
Udayan Vihar,Narangi 
Guiahati 781171 

Dated 15/09/04 

To, 
HQrs 
137 Works Engineer 

do 99 APO 

Subject : Payment of 'special Duty Allowance' (so) 
to MES/220 215 shri S. Roy chowdhurl, 
E.E DWE B/R. 

Reference : Your letter No. 1318/25/B1P dated 31.08.04 

You are requested to t3ke up the matter with 

PAO shillong. 

sd/- Illegible, 
2914 	 C A.N. GhDE ) 
27/9 	 - 	Asstt. Controller 

/ CeTtIf jedto hz true Copy 

Adve 
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- 	Annexure-8 

Tele : 6042 (Mu) 

NO. 1316/SR/39/EIP 

AAO Shillong 

Head Quarters 

137 Worts Engineers 
do 99 APO. 

27 sep 2004 

PAYMENT OF' SPECIAL 
MES-220215 SHRI S 

DUTY ALLO!INCE 
ROYCHOUDHURY, EE 

(SDA) 
DCWE(B/) 

TO 

.1. 

 

CDA Guwahativide their letter No. Pay/Tech/SDA/ 
CAThy dated 10 Aug 2004 has requested to forward a copy 

ofHQ CE Shillong zone letter No. 77551/Policy/SDA/57/EI 

(Legal) dated 30 Jan2004,. in reply this HQ has forwarded 

the copies of required letter to cD. Guwahati vide this 
HQ. letter No. 1318/25/EIP dated 31 Aug 2004 alongwith a 

copy to your office also. 

Now CDA. vide their lettérNo. Pay/Tech/SDA/cAT/ 
V dated 15 Sep 2004 has requested. this HQ to take up 

the case with your office (copy of CDA'S letter attched). 

In this connection please also refer regular Pay 
bill of Jul 2004 in respect ofabove named Officer, 
where you have intimated that the case has been referred 
to CDA, Guwahati. 

In view of above, itis requested to admit ti 
SDA, as the officer may take shelter of law for non admi-
tting the SDA. 

sd/-. Illegible, 
(Gopalakrishnan .K) 

• 	. 	Major 
Adjt 

End : (Asabove) 	 for Cdr Wks Engrs 
Copy to : 	 sd/- Illegible, 
CDA Guwahati- 71 for info wrt your 	27/9 

letter cited above at 
• 	 para-2 p1. 

I nte rnál 
No. 1318/EIP - for compliance. 

Ceit1fied to be true Copy 

_. 
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ANNEXIJRE 9 ' 

To 

The Area Accounts Officer, 

Shillong, Meghalaya. 

Sub : - Non payment of SDA to the applicant. 

The payment of SDA to MES employees was allowed 

vide HQ Chief Engineer Zone (here after HQ CESZ) letter 

No. 77551/90/pOljcy/S/57/EI (Legal) dated 30 Jan 2004 

(Copy enclosed at Appx-'A') 

The modalities of payment of SDA was based on 

(a) Dte Gen of Pers/EIC (Legal) ,E-in-C's Br 

Letter No. 90237/7521/EIC (Legal-c) dated 04 

Jun 03 and even No dated 03 Oct 03 (copy atta- 

ched at Appx- 1 B'). 

As per Para-2 of HQ CESZ letter, SDh is admissi-

ble to the Central Govt. ]nployees who have All India Trans-

fer Liability on thir posting tb NE Region from outside 

regioij. No restriction is made to the effect that the 

residents of NE Region shall not be entitled to SDA when 

they fulfill the crIteria of All India Transfer Liability 

and are transferred/posted in NE Region from outside the 

region. 

Para 3 of the aforementioned HO CESZ letter cate-

gorized following official to be covered by the said cti- 

terian 

"All Group 'A" and 'B' Officers, Suptd S/R Gde-X 

(now mKft redesignated Junior Engineer),supervisor 

certified to be true Copy 	 Contd... • 2. 
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B/s Gde-I Draughtman Gde-I, Steno Gde-I and 

Assts. 11  

5, 	Accrdingiy Regular Pay Bill in respect of Sh.s 

Roychoudhury was submitted to Area Accounts Office 9  shillong 
(hereafter AAO, Shillong) including entitlement of SDP 

for the month of April 04 fromHQ 137 Wks Engr bearing. 

voucher No1 CV/30/02/WE dt 20 Apr 04. The claim for SDA 

was not allowed by AAO, Shillong Sh. Sinha, UDC of this 

}IQ 137 Wks Engrs vltied AAO Shillong for collection of 

cheque slip of Regular Pay Bill for the month of Apr 04. 

The concerned officials of AAO shillong handed over one 

proforma to shri Sinha to be submitted duly' filled in 

with certain service particulars of Sh. S. Roychoudhury 

for consideration of the case for admitting SDA. 

Accordingly the proforma sup1ied by the AAO 
Shillong authrjtjes was submitted vlde letter No. PF/ 

SRC/137/27/E2 dated 07 May 04 to HQ 137 Wks Engrs who in 
turn forwarded the same to AAo, Shiliong duly supported with 

all connected detai alongwith regular pay bill for the 

month of May 04 beaiing HQ 137 WE yr No. CV/30/09/WE dated 

18 May 04. Again the claim for SDA was disallowed by AAO 

Shillong. 

The subsequent regular Pay Bill including SDA 

were submitted to AAO, Shillong for the month of Jun 04, 

Jul 04, Aug 04, 5ep04, Oct 04 but the claims of SDA were 

disallowed on some or the other ground, such as incited 

recruitment in NE Region, Case referred to CDA etc. 

Contd. • .3. 
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8. 	As the legitimate SDA was not being admitted by. 

the Audit authorities, on one ground or the other, the, 

clarification of admissibility of sbA issued by Cabinet 

Secretariat was obtained and forwarded to AAO, Shillong 

vide HQ 137 Wks Engrs letter No. 1316/S/27/EXP dt.09• 

Jun 04 for consideration and admittance of SDA. But still 

no positive response has been obtained. 

• . 	 0 	9• 	Considering the stalemate, Col JK satpathy, CWE 

HQ 137 Wks thgrs referred the case to sh. Pankaj Hazar.ika 

ACDA of CDA, Guwahatj vi.Lde DO letter No. 1318f19/Ip dated 

01 Aug 2004. in reply Shri. AN Gade, ACDA vide DO letter 

No.. T/24/137/Engr_Iv dt. 10 Aug 04 asked for the detail 

of the case to enable them to deal the case Shricade inti-

mated also reference of the case to Pay/Tech section of 

the office of CDX. 

10.. 	With reference to DO letter from ME HO 137 Wks Engrs 

Shri RU Bora, A0 (Pay) vide CDA Guwahati letter No. Pay/ 

Tech/S/cT/IV dated 10 Aug04 Intimated, non receipt HO 

CESA letter No.. 77551/POljcy/SDA/.57/EI (Legal)dt 30 Jan 04 

and askd for the same for their examination and furtI'r 

necessary action.  

ii. 	Accordingly, photocopy o E the following letters 

were forwarded to CDA vide HQ 137 Wks Engrs letter No. 1318/ 

25/EIP at. 31 Aug 04 for issuance •of necessary instructions 
to AAO shillong for admitting the Sr, endorsing a copy of 

the same letter to AAO shillong.. 

Contd.. .4.. 
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HQ CE, Shillong Zone letter No. 7551/90/ - 

Policy/$DA/57/57/EI (Legal) dated 30 Jan 2004. 

Dte Gen of Pers/EIc(Legal), 	thC's Br 

letter No. 90237/7521/EIc(Legal-c) dated 04 Jun 

2003 alongwith enclosures. V  

Clarification from Cabinet Secretariat (Ei 8 

Section), 

Directorate General of Security, Director SSB, 

New Delhi memo NO, NGE/SDA/31-2700/4645-53 dated 

17 May 2000 • 	V  

It may not be outof placeto.mentjon that the 
copies of abovealJ.V iettet were also fwd to AAO ShIllong 

V 	
vide HQ 137 Wks Effgrs letter No, .1316/S/27/EIp dt 09.Jun 

2O04 

12 0 	.After due consideratIon at. CDA Guwahati wrtHQ 

137 Wks Engrs letter No. 118/25/E39 jp Ottfia 31 Aug 04. 

Shri AN Gade, ACDA CDA Guwahati instructed to take up 

the case with AAO Shillong vide 	twahati letter No. VPay/ 

Tech/SD/CAT/V dated 15 Sep 04, bringing the whole case to 

square one Incidentally Sri AN Gade, ADA did not endors the 

copy of the letter to A0 Shillong. 

13. 	In the meanwhile, right from the month of Apr 04 0  
the claim of SDA was being preferred aionwjthaI1 the 

monthly regular pay bills, the pFiotocopies of these are 

enclosed for referring to the remarks endorsed OLt AAO 

Shillong in support of non admittance of the claim of SDA. 

Contd.. 	5. 
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14. 	As per the instructions 

Guwahati the case has again been 

shillong vide HQ 137 Wks Engrs 1 

dated 27 sep 04, but till todate 

received (copy attached), 

by sh. AN Gde, ACDA, CDA  

referred to A0 Shgkft 

tter No. 1316/SR/39/EIP 

no communication has been 

Due to non receipt of any communicatioh, Col 

Deeak singh, cdr, HQ 137 WksEngrs again vide DO letter 

No. 1316/SR/43/EIP dated 30 Oct 04 referred the case to 

Sh AN Gade, ACDA CDA Guwahati for passing necessary 

instruction to AAO Shillong foradmitting the letitirnate 
claim of SDA. 

In the above context, the following Justice is 

requested• - 

CDA should ensure that the legitimate claim 

of SDA is paid to the grieved Officer at the 

earliest, 	- 

The initial date, from whIch the SDA was made 

admissible to legitimate Govt. employé'es ? 

All the pay bills from 1986 onwards are avail-
able with AAO shillong cnr4. should ensure that the 
claim of the Officer is readily cleared right from 
the beginning seeking assistence from the respectiv 
paying offices. 

Audit auth should clearly specify, as to why 
the legitimate claims are not being 'admitted 

inspite of clear instuctjons, 

Contd. ..6. 
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(e) why the Govt employees are beig barrased 7 

And why no disciplinaryaction should be initiated 

against the erring officials.? 

An early disposal in this regard is solicited.. 

Thanking in anticipation. 

• 	Yours sincerely, 

S. RoyChoudhury 

DCWEB/RHQ 137 

Wcrks Engineers 

do. 9.APO. 

Copyto:- 

1) cDA Ck1WnatL 

Ministry of Defence 

Ministry of Finance 

iv) controller General of Defence Accounts 

• v) Head Quarter MES shiilóng.. 

vL) HQ 137 Works Engineer, c/O.99 APO. 

a 
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	 SANNEXURE 10 

5 ;  

5.  

1316/SR/ 4 	/EIP 	 30 	Oct04 

... 	. .4 
1 	i1ease reference your DO letter No T/24/l37IEnge-IV dt 10 Aug 04 

2. 	I am writing this DO 1ettr in connection with non adjustment of 	SDA in 
respect of.  MES 220215 Shri S Roychoudhary, EE, DCWE B/R of my office. 

S  

The 	 is entitled for SDA and authority/documents in support of abo;e named offr 
his legitimate entitlement have already been sent to your office vide this office letter 
1318/25IE1P dt 31 Aug 04 in respotise to your letter cited under reference. 

4. 	..I.regret to inform you that AAO Shillong is *not admitting SDA for no reason. 
May Ithereforè request you to make use of good office and AAO Shillong be suitably 
instncted.to act upon our.ietter.No 1316/SRJ39IE1P dt 27 Sep 04. The offr is under 
tremendous financial distress. 

- 

- .L..4.j(). 
..(.. 	. 	 - 

-S  

ii 	 \ 

- 

SI iAN Gade,'1DDSY'i 	 0 
Asst CDA L 

UdayanVihar 	 r '-  

Guwahatt - 781171 2  

- 	: 
. 	 ' 

'.5. 
5 5•• • 	. 	' 	-' 	 -.-• S... 

•.... ;•.;•; S. 

•"- :.' _' i -  - S 	 S  
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Ad 
• 	Annexure-li 

cOURT CASE  

MOST IMMEDIATE 

• Cabinet Secretariat 

(EA. I Section) 

Subject :. special Duty Allowance for Civilian Employees 

of the Central Government Serving in the State 
and Union*Territories  of North Eastern Region 

regardin g. 

SSB Diréctorae may kindly refer to their UO 

NO. 42/SSB/AT/99(18) 2369 dated Th03.2000 on the subject 

mentioned above. ' 

2 0 	The points of doubt raised by SSB in their UN 

No., 42/SSB/AT/99 (18) 5282 dated 2 4 9.1999 have been exami-

ned in consultation with our Interigrated Finance and Minis-

try of Fiiiance (Department of Expenditure) and clariflca.-

tion to the points of doubt is given under for information 

guidance and necessary action : 

1) The Honthie Supreme Court in their judge-

ment delivered on 26.11.96 in Writ petition 

No. 794 of 1996 held that civilian employees, 

who hve All India transfer liability are 

entitlèd,to the grant of,SDA on being posted 

to any station in the fl.E. region from outside 

the region and in the following situation'whe-

ther a. Central Government employee would be 

el1gbie for the, grant of SDA keeping in view 

the clarifications issued by the MinIstry of 

Finance .  vide their UO No.. 11(3)/95•. E. 11(B) 
dated 7507 

Certified tO be true Cop.y 

CJhnaA 
Advocatc 
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A person belongs to outside N. E. region but '  

he is appointed and on fjrst appointment posted 
in the N.E. Region after selection through direct 

recruitment based on the recruitment-made on 
-I 

all India basis and having a comm*n/centrali,sed 

seniority list and All India'Trañsfer Liability. 
S 

An employee hailing from the N.E. Region 
	NO 

selection on the. basis of an All India recrultL 

ment test and borne on the Centralised cadre/ 
service common seniority on first appointment 

and posted in the N.E. Region. He has also All.1 
India Transfer Liability:. 

An employee belongs bo NE Region was 

appointed as Group C & Demployee based 

on local recruitment when there were no 

cadre ri1es for the post (prior to, grant 

of SDA v-ide Hiiiistry of Finance OH. No., 

20014/2/83-E IV dated 14.:12.83 and 20.4.87 

read with OH 20014/16/86E. -110) dated 	NO 
1.12.88) but subseently the post/cadre 

was centrailsed with common seniority list 

/promotion/A11 India Transfer Liability 

etc, on his continuing in the N.E. Region 
though they can be transferred out to any 

place outside the NE Region having All 

India 'Iransfer Liability.. 

iii) An employee belongs to N.E. Region and 

subsequently posted outside N.E. Region, 

whether he will be eligible for SDA if 	YES 

Contd,,..3. 
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in case the 

employee 

hailing from 

NE Region is 

posted within 

NE Region 

he is not 

entitled to 

SJY till he 

is once trans.-

ferred out 

of that 

Region 

L10 

. 	3 	00. 

1 	

\) 

posted/transferred toNE Region 

He is also having a com1nn All 
India Transfer Liability, 

An employee hailing from NE 

Region, pOsted to NE region initla-

fly but subsequently transferred 

out of, NE Region but re-posted to NE 

Region after sometime serving in 

non NE Region. 

The MOF Deptt,. of Exdr.. Vide the±r 

TJO No. 11(3)/95-El1(B) dated 7,6.97 

have clarified that a mere clause in 
the appointment order to the effect 

that the person concerned is liable 

to be ttansferred anywhere in India 

does not make him eligible for the 

grant of Special Duty allowance, For 

determination of the admissibility of 

the SDA to any Central àovt. Civilian 

employees having All India Transfer 
Liability will be by applying tests 

(a) whether recruitment to the Ser-

vice/Cadre/post has been made on All 

India basis (b) whether promotion is 

also done on the basis of All India 

20ne of promotion based on common 

seniority for the service/cadre/post 

as a whole (c) in the case of SSB/DGS,. 

there is a common recruitment system M 
made On All India basis and promotions 

ii Contd,.,,.4. 
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are also done on the basis of All 

India Common Seniority basis. Based 

on the above criteria/tests all 

employees recruited on the All India 

basis and having a common seniority 

list of All India basis for promo 

tion etc, are eligible for the grant 
of SDA irrespective of the fact that 

the employee hails from NE Region or 

posted to NE Region from. outside the 

NE Region., ' 

• vi) Based on point (iv) abcve, some 
of the units of ssB/Dos save autho- 
Vised payment of SDA to the employee 
hailing from NE Region and posted 

within the NE Region while in the 

• It has 

already been 

clarified by 

MOF that 

clause in the 

I 

case of others, the DACS have objec- apojfltrnent 
ted payment of SDA to employees hailing order regar- 

from NE Region and posted within the 	dfljg All 
NE Region irrespective of the fact that India Trarisfe) 

their transfer liability is All.India 
I1aiility 

Transfer Liability or otherwise.. In SUChdOe$ 
not make 

cases what should be the norm for pay- him eligible 

ment of SDA i.e. on fulfilling the cri for grant  Cf 

teria of All India Recruitment Test & SDA 

to Promotion of All India Common Sénlo- 

rity basis having been satisfied are all 

the employees Eligible for the grant of 

SDA. 

Contd... 5. 
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vii) 	Whether the payment made to some The payment 

employees hailing from NE Region made to emplo- 

and posted in NE Region be re- yees hailing 

covered after 20.94994 i.e. the from NE Region 

date of decision of the Hon'ble 7 Posted in NE 

supreme Court and/or whether the Region be reco- 

vered from the 
payment of sDA should be allowed 

date of its pay- 
• 	to all employees including those 

merit. it may a1s 

hailing from N. E,. Region with be added that 

• 	effect from the date of their the payment 

• 	appointment if they have All India made to the 

Transfer Liability and are promoted ineligible em- 

ployee hailing on the basis of All India Coon 
from NE Region 

 Seniority List. 
and posted in 

NE Region be 

recovered from 

the Date of 

payment or after 

20th Sppt194 

whjchever is 
• 

later,, 

This issues with the concurrence.of the Finance 

Division, Cabinet Secretariat vide Dy. No. 1349 dated 

11.10.99 and Ministry of.Finance (Expenditure)s U.O. No 

• 	1204/E-fl(B)/99 dated 30.3.2000., 

sd/- Illegible, 

(P.s1 THM(UR ) 

DIRECWR (sR) 

Shri. R.S. Bedi, Director , ARC 

shri R.P. Kureel,Director, 558 

Contd... .6. 
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-6 v. 

• • 	 Shr.i Brig (Retd) G. S. Uban, IG, 8FF 

shri S.R. Mehra, JD  (p & C), 

• 	• • Shri Ashok chatu±vedi, JS (Pers), R & AW 

shri B • S. Gill, Director of Accounts, DACS 

Shri J.M. Menon, Director Finance (s),. cab.Sectt, 

Col.K.L. Jaspal, CIOA, CIA 

cao, Sectt, UO. No, 20/12/99-EI-1799 Dated 2.5.2000 41 
 

• 	
I 
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No. PC-9023717521/EIC(Legai-C 9-LC/D(CivJ)!2003 
3ovcrnmnt of India 

RvIinistry.of 
New De1hi-110011 
21 February,2003 

To 

The Chief c1 the Army Staff 

Subjcct:- 	Implementation of CAT Cuwahati Judgqncnt datcd 25 
Septeniber,2001 in OA No. 238)2000 filed by Shri P.M. Iittan and 
2 Others. 

Sir, 

• I am directed to refer to the Hon'ble CAT Guwahati judge entdated 25 Sept. 
2001 in OA No. 238/2000 filed by Shri PM Kittan and 2 other and to say that th 
question of payment of Special Duty Allowance .(SDA) has been amined taking into 
account the criteria of All India Transfer Liability as prescribed i,,a MOF OM F No. 
11(5)/97-E.11(B) dated 29-5-2002 read with their earlier or&i On applying this 
ntena of ehgibthty, the following officeis have been found to be e1ible for giant of%

SDA from the 1-iLes indicatedagainst their names below: 

MI3S No.242236 	 From 31-8-93 till the 01c the 
Sh. B.B. Das, BSO 	 ofñcer continues to bejposted in NER 

MES No. 236465 	 From 28-6-90 to 20-I94 
Sh. A.K.}3hattacharjee, AE 	23-10-97 to 26-5-200 

Accordingly )  sanction of the President is hereby convcye4 to the payment of 
Special Duty Allowance as per admissible i'ates to the above o1ces from the dates of. 
their reposting in NER from outside as mentioned ag'ilnst their names above Shn 
P Mjuttan,UDC has however, not been found eligible for grant of SDA as per 
prescribed - 

2. 	The amount so due as wi -eans will be paid to the appiicits 'under Chaiged 
Expenditure Head for which a sej)arate sanction will be issued._ 	... 

CertIfied tab. true Copy 

QVMafYU WL0,  
Advocetr 

I. 
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/W 	3. 	This issucs with thc cOrtCUttCflCC of Ministry of Dcf (Fm) vLdc thcir 

U 0 No l3OiA(j/P812003 dated 21' FcbrurarY2003  

/ 

/

Youra ra 1Wu 1y, 

Y. 

Undcr SCWtfljY to the Govt 	dia of in. 

hF Copy to:- 

E-in-C'S branch /Anny Hqrs. 
cE ,EtC00,KO 
CEShfl0Z0 , ll0  na 

C\VE,TezpUr 
GE. TezpUl 
CODA New Delhi 
CDA Q1ahti 	ink signed copy 

• 	Area AcC(Uflt 	Oflic Shil1Ofl 

DFA(AG 1PD 

Dl*\(W01) 

• 
• 



No.9023717521lC LegalC/8.6-1,03 
Government of India 	 i  
Ministry of Defence 

•D(Civ.1) 
Dated 21St FebruarY, 200 	. 

,' 	i•",L 

Um 

Shri A.K. Bhattachw3ee, AE 
MESI23 6465, GE, Allahabad 

4 	,:'• 

1LQL 
SubjeCt QAQ238 /2000te  

The Hon'ble CAT Guwahatl Bench in their order dated 25 92001, 
OA4 

No 238/2000 has ven the followg dectiOfl5 - 

"Admittedly, there is no dispute that a peofl who are posted 
fro 	• 

outside to NE Region and reposted to the NE 
RegiOn IS entitle4 to SDA. 

No itten statement had been ftled. In the ccSt w de the 
respondents to exaifle the case of the applicants indUY ud it is 
found that the applicants were posted from outside to NE eOfl and 
thereafter transfeed and posted in the NE RegiO in tha event the 11 

respondents shl take steps for peflt of SDAO the appliCMt S  from the 

date of re
oiflg in the respective places. if any deducÜofl wa made from 

the applicants these are to be rended o them forthwith on cpleü0n,9 
0 

the exercise." 	
* 

2 	
in compliance with the orders of CAT, GuWahatl, your c4e has been 

exined keepmg in view the orders contned in the imstry of FmCe, Deprt 
of ExpenditU OM dated 11(5)J97Eu1) dated 29.5.2002 c4u1atede 

nistry of Defence ID No Ministry of Defence ID No 
4(6)I2OO2c 	dated 

iOOct0ber, 2002, read with l the orders issued earlier. 

3. 	
You were ogiflahY recmited as Supdt. B Grade U in $ year 

SubsequentlY you were promoted as Supdt B Grade I on 27 1 88 d thus came 
under All Intha Transfer LiabthtY, from ts date je 27 11988 Tereafter, you 

have seed m NE 
coming from outside dunn the followmg pOd - 

BorJar 
28.6. 19U to 	- 

23.10.1997 
to 26.5.2001 in GE. TezpUr 



H 
Dunng the above penod, mentioned at (i) & (u) aboveyu are entitled to 

L. .he grant of SDA as per the orders of the Ministry of Fmance(D4ptt of Exp) and 
Ministry of Defence mentioned above. 

4 	With the issue of this speaking order, the direction of the on'ble CAT, 
Guwahati Bench in OA No 238/2000 filed by you and others hasbeen comp'ied 
with This speaking order is issued in supersession of the earlier taking order 
issued bCE Shillong Zone, Shillong vide their letter No 70222 DA 
239120001Legal1 140/E-1 dated 30 10 2002 A Govt letter for ir lementation of 
CAT Guwahati orders will be issued separately.  

(Piara Ram) 
Under Secretary to tte Govt. of Indja; 

Copy to 

1) E-in-C Branch (E1C Legal) j . 
2)CE, Eastern Command, Kolkata 
3)CE, Shillong Zone, Sh.illong 

.-'4)CWE, TezpurlGE Borjar. 
5)GE, Tezpur 
6) GE, Allahabad 
7)CGDA, New Delhi 
8)CDA Guwahati 
9)Area Accounts Office, :Shil.long 

I.  
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